

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

THE AMERICAN NATIONAL RED CROSS,  
GREAT LAKES BLOOD SERVICES REGION  
and MID-MICHIGAN CHAPTER,

Respondents,

and

LOCAL 459, OFFICE AND PROFESSIONAL  
EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO

CASES           7-CA-52033  
                      7-CA-52288  
                      7-CA-52544  
                      7-CA-52811  
                      7-CA-53018

Charging Party OPEIU,

and

LOCAL 580, INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD  
OF TEAMSTERS

CASES           7-CA-52282  
                      7-CA-52308  
                      7-CA-52487

Charging Party IBT.

---

**BRIEF OF OFFICE AND PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEES LOCAL 459**  
**IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION AND ORDER**  
**OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Submitted By:

Tinamarie Pappas  
Law Offices of Tinamarie Pappas  
Attorney for OPEIU Local 459  
4661 Pontiac Trail  
Ann Arbor, MI 48105  
(734) 994-6338  
pappaslawoffice@comcast.net

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 3

GENERAL BACKGROUND FACTS..... 4

ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS..... 6

**EXCEPTIONS 1-9**

I. THE ALJ ERRONEOUSLY DISMISSED ALLEGATIONS THAT RESPONDENT ANRC CHAPTER VIOLATED SECTION 8(A)(5) BY UNILATERALLY ELIMINATING THE DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (RETIREMENT SYSTEM) FOR ALL EMPLOYEES HIRED ON OR AFTER JULY 1, 2009..... 6

    A. FACTS..... 6

    B. LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 7

**EXCEPTIONS 10-18**

II. THE ALJ ERRONEOUSLY DISMISSED ALLEGATIONS THAT RESPONDENT ANRC REGION VIOLATED SECTION 8(A)(5) BY ITS OCTOBER 2009 UNILATERAL ELIMINATION OF CHOICES AMONG LOCAL HEALTH CARE PLANS..... 16

**EXCEPTIONS 19-28**

III. THE ALJ ERRONEOUSLY DISMISSED ALLEGATIONS THAT RESPONDENT ANRC REGION AND ANRC CHAPTER VIOLATED SECTION 8(A)(5) BY ENGAGING IN BAD FAITH, FIXED MIND BARGAINING OVER PENSION, 401(K) BENEFITS, AND HEALTH INSURANCE..... 19

**EXCEPTION 29.**

IV. THE ALJ ERRONEOUSLY LIMITED THE MAKE WHOLE REMEDY FOR RESPONDENT ANRC CHAPTER AND ANRC REGION’S UNILATERAL CHANGES TO PENSION, 401(K), HEALTH INSURANCE AND RETIREE HEALTH BENEFITS..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Amoco Chemical*, 328 NLRB 1220(1999), enfd. 217 F.3d 869 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 15

*Blue Circle Cement Co.*, 319 NLRB 954(1995)..... 10

*Brooklyn Hospital*, 344 NLRB 404 (2005)..... 24

*Buck Creek Coal*, 310 NLRB 1240, fn. 1 (1993)..... 10

*Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc.*, 346 NLRB 696(1996)..... 18

*Comau, Inc.*, 356 NLRB No. 21, slip op. at 1, fn. 7 (2010)..... 2, 24

*Control Services*, 303 NLRB 481(1991), enfd. 961 F.2d 1568 (3d Cir. 1992). .... 10

*Courier-Journal*, 342 NLRB 1093 (2004)..... 12

*E.I DuPont de Nemours and Company*, 355 NLRB No. 177, slip op. at 1 (8/27/10)..... 12

*Georgia Power Co.*, 325 NLRB 420(1998), enfd. 176 F. 3d 494 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999)..... 15

*Goya Foods of Florida*, 356 NLRB No. 184 (June 22, 2011) ..... 24, 25

*Ironton Publications, Inc.*, 321 NLRB 1048 (1996)..... 10

*J. Huizinga Cartage Co., Inc.*, 298 NLRB 965(1990);..... 18

*Kingsbury, Inc.*, 355 NLRB No. 195 (9/29/10) ..... 10

*Liquor Industry Bargaining Group*, 333 NLRB 1219 (2001), enfd. 50 Fed. Appx. 44 (D.C. Cir. 2002)(unpub)..... 20

*Long Island Head Start Child Development Services*, 345 NLRB 973 (2005), vacated on other grounds, 460 F.3d 254 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2006)..... 10

*Loral Defense Systems-Akron*, 320 NLRB 755(1996), enfd., 200 F.3d 434 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) ..... 14

*Mary Thompson Hospital*, 296 NLRB 1245(1989), enfd. 942 F.2d 741 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991)..... 15

*NLRB v. Fitzgerald Mills Corp.*, 313 F.2d 260(2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1963) ..... 22

*NLRB v. Shelby Memorial Hospital Association*, 1 F.3d 550(7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) ..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

*Oasis Mechanical, Inc.*, 346 NLRB 1011(2006);..... 18

*Paul Mueller Co.*, 332 NLRB 312 (2000) ..... 14

*Pleasantview Nursing Home*, 351 F.3d 747(6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003)..... 8

*Provena St. Joseph Medical Center*, 350 NLRB 808 (2007) ..... 14

*Regency Service Carts*, 345 NLRB 671 (2005)..... 20

*Tide Water Associated Oil Co.*, 85 NLRB 1096(1949). ..... 11

*University Medical Center*, 335 NLRB 1318 (2001),..... 18

*Verizon N., Inc.*, 352 NLRB 1022 (2008)..... 14

*Visiting Nurses Servs. v. NLRB*, 177 F.3d 52, 58(1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1999)..... 22

*Winn-Dixie Texas, Inc. d/b/a Foodway*, 234 NLRB 72 (1978) ..... 11
